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In this appeal, appellants Robert L. Bl ackburn and Hol nes
& Churchill, Ltd., t/a Wndsor Club (hereinafter collectively
referred to as “the licensees”) challenge a decision of the Grcuit
Court for Baltinore Gty, which affirmed a finding by the Board of
Li quor License Conm ssioners for Baltinmore City ("the Board") that
the licensees violated the Board' s rules. Because we concl ude t hat
the Board failed to set forth sufficient findings of fact to
support its decision, we shall direct the court below to remand the

case to the Board for further proceedings.

FACTS
Bl ackburn and Holnes & Churchill, Ltd. hold the |iquor
license for the Wndsor C ub. Hol mes & Churchill, Ltd. owns the

establishnment. The Wndsor Aub’s liquor license is a Cass B-D7
i cense which was transferred from another establishment. At the
time of the transfer, the |icensees believed that snoking would
soon be banned in places of public accomobdati on. In order to
avoi d the snoking ban, they requested that the Board specify on the
license that the Wndsor A ub was a “private nenbership club.” The
Board granted the request, noting on the face of the I|icense
“PREM SES MUST OPERATE AS A PRI VATE MEMBERSH P CLUB ONLY.” The
W ndsor Club apparently is the only establishment with a C ass
B-D-7 license that operates under such a restriction. Menbers of
the Wndsor Club pay $500.00 to join, then $250.00 each year to
renew t hei r nmenber shi ps.

At 3:15 a.m on May 24, 1998, an inspector for the Board



of Liquor License Conm ssioners for Baltinmore City entered the
prem ses with several police officers. The inspector thereafter
cited the licensees for selling and allow ng the consunption of
al cohol on the premses after hours. By notice dated July 7, 1998,
the Board informed the |icensees that they were accused of
violating Rule 4.05(a) and (b) of the Rules and Regul ations for the
Board of Liquor License Comm ssioners for Baltinore City. Rul e
4.05(a) provides: “No licensee shall permt any person to consune
al cohol i ¢ beverages on the licensed prem ses during hours when such
sales are prohibited by law.” Rule 4.05(b) states: “No al coholic
beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in
any part of the premses during the hours when such sales are
prohibited by law.” The Board instructed the |icensees to appear
for a hearing on July 23, 1998 “to show cause why your Al coholic
Beverage License . . . should not be suspended or revoked . . . .~

The inspector and a police officer testified against the
|icensees at the hearing. Bl ackburn testified on behalf of the
|icensees. Counsel for the |licensees then pointed out that there
was no evidence that anyone had actually seen al cohol being served
after 2:00 a.m Counsel concluded that therefore there was
insufficient evidence of a violation of Rule 4.05(b). Counsel
acknow edged that there was evidence that persons were consumn ng
al cohol on the prem ses after hours. He argued, however, that Rul e
4.05(a), which purports to prohibit such consunption, can not
lawfully be applied to private nmenbership clubs. The Board took
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counsel’s argunents under advisenent. Subsequently, by letter
dated August 12, 1998, it inforned counsel that it had rejected the
argunents. The Board stated:
Because a previous violation of this Rule

was dismssed on a technicality, this 1is

actually a first conviction for M. Bl ackburn.

He is, therefore, found guilty and a $500 fine

or 5 day suspension is inposed. Because this

is afirst finding of guilt, the penalty wll

be suspended. Please note that if your client

appears before the Board on a simlar

violation and [is] found guilty, the now

suspended fine will be re-inposed.
(Enmphasis omtted.)!?

The |icensees appealed to the Crcuit Court for Baltinore
City. A hearing was held at which counsel for the |icensees and
the Board presented argunent. Counsel for the |icensees posited
that the Board had not determned that the |icensees were guilty of
serving al cohol after hours but only that they were guilty of
all owi ng consunption after hours. He urged the court to determ ne
that Rule 4.05(a) does not prohibit such consunption at private
menbership clubs. Counsel for the Board countered that the Board
had found the |licensees guilty of violating both part (b) and part
(a) of Rule 4.05, and that both findings were proper.

The court agreed with counsel for the Board that the

guilty finding referred to both parts (a) and (b) of the Rule. It

lApparently because of an oversight, the Board s finding
went only to Blackburn and not to Holmes & Churchill, Ltd. The
appeal nevertheless is taken by Holnmes & Churchill, Ltd. as well
as Bl ackburn.



further determned that the evidence was sufficient to support the
Board’s finding that the |icensees had engaged in after-hours
sales. The court opined that, because the guilty finding could be
affirmed on the basis of the violation of Rule 4.05(b), it was not
necessary for the court to determne the validity of the Board s
finding that a violation of Rule 4.05(a) had occurred.
| SSUES
On appeal to this Court, the |licensees argue, in essence,
t hat :
|. The trial court erred in affirmng the
guilty finding where the Board failed to
specify whether it found a violation of Rule
4.05(a), Rule 4.05(b), or both, and where the
Board otherwise failed to set forth sufficient
findings of fact to support its decision,
1. The trial court erred in refusing to
review the Board's apparent finding that the
appellants violated Rule 4.05(a), and 1in
therefore failing to determne that the Rule
does not apply to private nenbership clubs,
and
I11. The trial court erred in affirmng
the guilty finding on the basis of a violation
of Rule 4.05(b) where, if in fact the Board
found such a violation, the finding was not
supported by substantial evidence.
Because we find nerit in the licensees’ first argunent, we shal
vacate the judgnent of the trial court and remand the case to that
court with instructions to remand to the Board for specific
findings of fact and conclusions of [|aw We shall address the

i censees’ second and third argunents for gui dance purposes.



| i censees

(Emphasi s

in the letter whether

DI SCUSSI ON
I
Specificity of Board s Decision
The Board's August 12, 1998 letter to counse
stated, inits entirety:

At the conclusion of the public hearing
concerning the violation of Board Rule 4.05(a)
and 4.05(b) (sale and consunption after | egal
hours), the Board hel d the decision concerning
the Wndsor Club sub curia. |In review ng our
files and Rules & Regulations, the Board is
taking the position that al though M.
Bl ackburn has elected to operate as a private
menbership cl ub, his alcoholic beverage
license remains a Class “BD7/" Beer, Wne &
Li quor license which is not a club |icense.
You have indicated that Article 2B, Section
11-305(b) refers to prenmses open to the
public and have argued that since M.
Bl ackburn is operating a private club he is
not covered under the provisions of this
section. It is our position that the sale and
consunption of alcohol at this |ocation nust
cease at 2:00 a.m

Because a previous violation of this Rule
was dismssed on a technicality, this 1is
actually a first conviction for M. Bl ackburn.
He is, therefore, found guilty and a $500 fine
or 5 day suspension is inposed. Because this
is afirst finding of guilt, the penalty wll
be suspended. Please note that if your client
appears before the Board on a simlar
violation and [is] found guilty, the now
suspended fine will be re-inposed.

omtted.)

f or

t he

The |icensees argue that the Board failed to nake clear

it found themguilty of violating Rule 4.05

(a) or (b) or both. The licensees further contend that the Board



failed to set forth the facts on which it based its finding or
findings. The Board responds that, by stating in its letter that
“the sale and consunption of alcohol” at the Wndsor Cub “nust
cease at 2:00 a.m,” the Board made clear that it found the
licensees guilty of violating both parts (a) and (b) of Rule 4.05.

Judi cial review of the Board' s decision is authorized by
Md. Code (1957, 1998 Repl. Vol., 1999 Cum Supp.), 8§ 16-101(a) of
art. 2B. Section 16-101(e)(1)(i) provides:

Upon the hearing of such appeal, the

action of the local licensing board shall be
presuned by the court to be proper and to best
serve the public interest. The burden of

proof shall be upon the petitioner to show
that the decision conplained of was against
the public interest and that the I ocal
licensing board’ s discretion in rendering its
decision was not honestly and fairly
exer ci sed, or t hat such decision was
arbitrary, or procured by fraud, or
unsupported by any substantial evidence, or
was unreasonable, or that such decision was

beyond the powers of the local |I|icensing
board, and was illegal. The case shall be
heard by the court wi thout the intervention of
ajury. If, inthe opinion of the court it is

inpracticable to determne the question
presented to the court, in the case on appeal,
wi t hout hearing of additional evidence, or if
in the opinion of the court any qualified
litigant has been deprived of the opportunity
to offer evidence, or if the interests of
justice otherwise require that further
evi dence should be taken, the court may hear
such additional testinony to such extent and
in such manner as nay be necessary.

| d. The court may also remand to the Board for further

proceedings. See id., 8 16-101(e)(4)(ii).



While the |ast sentence of 8 16-101(e)(1)(i) expressly
permts the trial court, under certain circunstances, to hear
addi ti onal evidence, the court may hear such evidence only to
ascertain the veracity of findings of fact and concl usions of |aw
reached by the Board. As the section does not authorize appeal s de
novo, the trial court may not hear additional evidence on matters
not addressed by the Board. This Court has consistently expl ai ned
that judicial review of a decision by the Board is simlar to
revi ew of decisions by nost other adm nistrative agencies. See
generally Bd. of Liquor License Coormirs for Baltinore Cty v. J.R
Bros., Inc., 119 Md. App. 308, 312, 705 A.2d 16, 18 (1998); Patten
v. Bd. of Liquor License Commirs for Baltinore City, 107 M. App.
224, 229-30, 667 A 2d 940, 943 (1995); Baines v. Bd. of Liquor
License Commirs for Baltinmore City, 100 Md. App. 136, 142-43, 640
A 2d 232, 235-36 (1994). “It is a cardinal rule of admnistrative
appeals that ‘a reviewing court . . . shall apply the substantia
evidence test to final decisions of an adm nistrative agency [such
as the Board], but it nust not itself make independent fi ndings of
fact or substitute its judgnent for that of the agency.’” 1d. at
142, 640 A 2d at 235 (citation and enphasis omtted).

“Judicial review of admnistrative action
differs fromappellate review of a trial court

judgnment. In the latter context the appellate
court will search the record for evidence to
support the judgnent and wll sustain the

judgnment for a reason plainly appearing on the
record whether or not the reason was expressly



relied upon by the trial court. However, in

judicial review of agency action the court may

not wuphold the agency order unless it is

sustai nable on the agency’s findings and for

the reason stated by the agency.”
Id. at 143, 640 A 2d at 235-36 (citation and enphasis omtted). O
course, the reviewing court may substitute its judgnent for that of
t he Board on questions of law. See Patten, 107 Md. App. at 230,
667 A 2d at 943.

There is no express requirenment that the Board set forth
specific findings of fact and concl usi ons of | aw. See Sheel er v.
Handel man, 212 Md. 152, 162, 129 A . 2d 78, 84 (1957). In order for
any nmeani ngful review to be conducted, however, the Board nust do
so, at least informally. As the |icensees contend, neither the
transcript of the hearing before the Board nor the Board' s letter
to the licensees’ counsel specifies which provision the |icensees
were found to have violated. Contrary to the Board s assertion,
the statement in the letter that “[i]t is [the Board s] position
that the sale and consunption of alcohol at [the Wndsor d ub] nust
cease at 2:00 a.m,” does not clarify the matter. The statenent
reveal s what the Board believes the law to be, but does not suggest
a finding as to any particular violation.

Because the Board failed to set forth the basis for its
decision, or even to specify whether it found the |icensees guilty

of one violation or two violations, the trial court could not

properly review the Board s decision. The court erred in affirmng



the decision on the ground that the evidence supported a finding
that the licensees violated Rule 4.05(b) by dispensing alcoho
after hours. Furthernore, the court erroneously assuned that the
| icensees’ argunent regarding Rule 4.05(a) could be ignored if the
evi dence supported the quilty finding as to Rule 4.05(b). The
licensees were cited for two separate violations. Accordi ngly,
they were entitled to know of what they were found guilty. The
I icensees made clear to the court that they believed Rule 4.05(a)
did not apply to private nenbership clubs and therefore could not
be enforced against them |If the Board found the |licensees guilty
of violating Rule 4.05(a), and if the licensees continued to serve
al cohol after hours and incurred a second guilty finding for that
of fense, the Board could, in accordance with the August 12, 1998
letter, inpose the suspended penalty. |In addition, in light of the
previous offense, the Board mght well inpose a nore severe
sanction, such as revocation or suspension of the |icense, for the
second guilty finding. See Code (1957, 1998 Repl. Vol., 1999 Cum
Supp.), 8§ 10-401(a)(2) of art. 2B.

W therefore vacate the trial court’s judgnment and remand
the case to that court with instructions to remand to the Board to
set forth express findings of fact and conclusions of |aw I n
doi ng so, we acknow edge that, while § 16-101(e)(4)(ii) of art. 2B
has | ong authorized remand to several local licensing boards, it

did not authorize remand to the Board of Liquor License



Comm ssioners for Baltinmore Gty until October 1, 1999, when 1999
Laws of Maryland, chapter 48 took effect. W reject the |licensees
argunent that remand is inappropriate in this case because the
amendnent did not take effect until the instant appeal was pendi ng.

The |icensees contend that, in light of the insufficiency
of the Board s findings, this Court has no choice but to reverse
the case without remanding it. Their argunment is prem sed on the
general rule that “statutes are presunmed to operate prospectively
and are to be construed accordingly.” Wshington Suburban Sanitary
Comin v. R verdale Heights Volunteer Fire Co., Inc., 308 Mi. 556,
560, 520 A 2d 1319, 1321 (1987). “There is no absolute prohibition
agai nst retroactive application of a statute,” however. Holland v.
Wbodhaven Bl dg. & Dev., Inc., 113 M. App. 274, 282-83, 687 A 2d
699, 704 (1996). In Holland, this Court observed:

The rules governing retroactivity . :
are easy to state but difficult to apply. A
nunber of Maryl and cases can be cited for the
general proposition that a statute is presuned
to operate prospectively from its effective
date absent a clear expression of |egislative
intent that the statute is to be applied
retroactively. Arundel Corp. v. County
Commirs of Carroll County, 323 M. 504, 510,
594 A 2d 95 (1991); Mason v. State, 309 M.
215, 219, 522 A 2d 1344 (1987); WSSC v.
Ri verdal e Hei ghts Vol unteer Fire Co., 308 M.
556, 560-60 [sic], 520 A 2d 1319 (1987) and
cases discussed therein. Despite the
presunption of prospectivity, a nunber of
ot her cases support the proposition that when
a legislative change in law affects only
procedural matters, rather than substantive
rights, it applies to all actions, whether
accrued, pending, or future, unless a contrary
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intention is expressed. Roth v. Dinensions,
332 M. 627, 636-38, 632 A 2d 1170 (1993)
Starfish Condo. Assoc. v. Yorkridge Serv.
Corp., Inc., 295 MJ. 693, 705, 458 A 2d 805
(1983); Wnston v. Wnston, 290 Ml. 641, 649-
50, 431 A . 2d 1330 (1981); Holnmes v. Crim
Injuries Conp. Bd., 278 M. 60, 63 n.2, 359
A .2d 84 (1976); Richardson v. Richardson, 217
Md. 316, 320, 142 A 2d 550.

To conplicate matters, [there is] another
line of cases that hold that *“an appellate
court must apply the lawin effect at the tine
a case is decided, provi ded that its
appl i cation does not affect intervening vested
rights.” O Donnell v. Bassler, 289 M. 501,
508, 425 A 2d 1003 (1981) (citing County
Council for Prince CGeorge’s County v. Carl M
Freeman Associates, Inc., 281 M. 70, 76, 376
A 2d 860 (1977); Rockville Fuel & Feed Co. v.
City of Gaithersburg, 266 M. 117, 127, 291
A 2d 672 (1972)). See also Yorkdale wv.
Powel | , 237 Md. 121, 124, 205 A 2d 269 (1964)
(quoting Wman’s C ub of Chevy Chase v. State
Tax Commin, 195 M. 16, 19, 72 A 2d 742
(1950)). A countervailing principle to that
statenent is that, absent |egislative intent
to the contrary, a change in procedural |aw
will not be applied retroactively to undo
proceedi ngs that already have concl uded pri or
to the passage of the law. Luxmanor Citizens
Assoc. v. Burkhart, 266 Mi. 631, 645, 296 A. 2d
403 (1972); The Wharf v. Departnent, 92 M.
App. 659, 675-76, 610 A 2d 314, cert. denied,
328 Md. 239, 614 A 2d 84 (1992).

113 Md. App. at 283-84, 687 A 2d at 704-05. W distilled fromthe
case law the principles that,

absent clear legislative intent to the

contrary, (1) a statute ordinarily wll be

presunmed to operate prospectively;, (2) a

statute that changes procedure ordinarily wll
be applied to pending cases; and (3) new

11



procedural |aw, although applicable to pending

cases, wWll not ordinarily be applied to undo

procedures that already have concl uded.
ld. at 287, 687 A 2d at 706.

In enacting 1999 Laws of Maryland, chapter 48, the
Legi slature did not specify whether the anmendnent all ow ng remand
to the Board of Liquor License Comm ssioners for Baltinore Gty was
to apply prospectively or retrospectively. VWiile the licensees
oppose retrospective application of the anmendnent, they concede
that “the amendnent is procedural in nature . . . .” The licensees
offer no reason for this Court to decline to apply the exception
allowng retrospective application of Ilaws affecting purely
procedural matters. W therefore conclude that the anmendnent is
appl i cabl e.

In light of our disposition of the matter, we need not
address the licensee’s second and third argunents. Neverthel ess,
we shall do so in order to guide the trial court in the likely
event that the Board will state with specificity that the |icensees
violated either Rule 4.05(a) or (b), or both, and the I|icensees
wi |l again seek judicial review

[
After-Hours Consunption

The |icensees assert that Rule 4.05(a) cannot properly be

applied to them because the Wndsor Club is a private nenbership

club. The licensees argue that the Board’ s authority to regul ate
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hours of consunption stens from 8 11-305 of art. 2B, which

provides, in pertinent part:

(a) Applicability. - - This section
applies only in Baltinore Gity.

(b) In general. -- (1) Except as
ot herwi se provided by law . . . , between 2

a.m and 6 a.m on any day, a person may not
consune any alcoholic beverages on any
prem ses open to the general public, any place
of public accommodation, or any place at which
setups or other conponent parts of m xed
al coholic drinks are sold, whether or not the
prem ses or place is licensed for the sale of
al coholic beverages or has any other |icense
if any form of entertainnent, live or
recorded, is offered at the place or on the
prem ses. [ ?]

(c) Duty of owner, operator or manager
generally. -- The owner, operator, or nmanager
of the premses or place may not know ngly

2The |icensees state in their brief that 8§ 11-305(b)
prohi bits after-hours consunption on “1) prem ses open to the
general public, 2) places of public accommobdation, and
3) licensed or unlicensed prem ses where setups, etc. are sold
and any formof entertainnent is offered.” W note that, in
accordance with its punctuation, 8 11-305(b) could al so be read
to prohibit after-hours consunption on: (1) any prem ses open to
the general public; (2) any place of public accommodation, or
(3) any place at which setups or other conponent parts or m xed
al coholic drinks are sold, whether or not the prem ses or place:
(a) is licensed for the sale of alcoholic beverages, or (b) has
any other license if any formof entertainnment, |live or recorded,
is offered at the place or on the prem ses. Under this
alternative construction, 8 11-305(b) would prohibit the after-
hours consunption at issue here, regardless of whether the
Wndsor Cub is public or private. Unfortunately, a review of
the legislative history of § 11-305(b) sheds no light on the
proper interpretation of the statute. As the Board does not
di spute the licensees’ construction, we shall assunme, wthout
deciding, that it is correct.
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permt the consunption of alcoholic beverages
that is prohibited by this section.

(e) Penalties. -- Any person who consunes

any alcoholic beverages on any preni ses

enunerated in this section and any owner,

operator, or nmanager of those prem ses or

pl ace who knowi ngly permts the consunption

prohibited by this section is guilty of a

m sdemeanor and may be fined not nore than

$5, 000 or inprisoned for not nore than 3 years

or bot h.

Code (1957, 1998 Repl. Vol.), 8 11-305 of art. 2B.

The licensees point out that neither 8 11-305(b) nor any
ot her statute expressly prohibits the after-hours consunption of
al cohol i c beverages at private nenbership clubs. They argue that,
W t hout express statutory authority, the Board may not enact any
rule or regulation, such as Rule 4.05(a), that prohibits such
consunption. The licensees rely on Board of Liquor License Commirs
for Baltinore City v. Hollywood Productions, Inc., 344 Ml. 2, 684
A.2d 837 (1996), where the Board responded to conplaints of
excessive noise and disorderly conduct outside a Baltinore Gty
ni ghtclub by ordering that the nightclub be closed from 7:00 on
Sunday evenings until 6:00 Monday nornings. Like the Wndsor C ub,
the nightclub operated under a Cass B-D-7 license. Pursuant to
8 8-203(d)(3) of art. 2B, Cass B-D-7 “[l]icensees may sell al
al coholic beverages at retail at the place in the |I|icense

descri bed, for consunption on the prem ses and el sewhere, from6

a.m to 2 am on the follow ng day, 7 days per week.” Code (1957,
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1998 Repl. Vol.), 8 8-203(d)(3) of art. 2B. Upon an appeal by the
l'icensee, the trial court reversed the Board' s order. The Court of
Appeal s affirned, explaining that “the General Assenbly’s detail ed
regul ati on of the al coholic beverages industry suggests that where
it intends a liquor board to have a particular enforcenent
mechanismat its disposal, the General Assenbly expressly provides
for such nechanismby statute.” 344 Ml. at 16-17, 684 A 2d at 844.
The Court concluded that, because the Board | acked either “explicit
or inplicit authority to sanction the licensee by restricting its
hours of operation,” the Board' s order was inproper. 1d. at 17,
684 A 2d at 844.

Because the Board, in the instant case, has not exceeded
the authority provided to it by statute, Hollywood Productions,
Inc. is inapposite. Although the Legislature has not enacted any
statute expressly prohibiting the after-hours consunption of
al cohol at private nenbership clubs, it has, with 8 8-203(d)(3),
set forth hours of operation for all establishnents having C ass
B-D-7 licenses, whether private nenbership clubs or not. Wi | e
8 8-203(d)(3) is couched in terns of when “[|]icensees may sell all
al coholic beverages,” it is inplicit that establishnments having
Cass B-D7 licenses may not remai n open past the hours when sal es
are permtted. If licensees were permtted to allow patrons to
remain on the premses after hours drinking alcohol — alcohol

purchased just before 2:00 a.m, perhaps in a quantity cal cul ated
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to last until 6:00 — the requirenent that sales and service
termnate at 2:00 a.m would serve no purpose. “[A] statute should
not be construed in a way that would lead to absurd results, or
consequences inconsistent with common sense.” Maryland Auto. Ins.
Fund v. Sun Cab Co., Inc., 305 Md. 807, 813, 506 A 2d 641, 644
(1986).

“‘[Where a statute is plainly susceptible of nore than
one neaning and thus contains an anbiguity,’” noreover, “‘courts
consider not only the literal or usual neaning of the words, but
their neaning and effect in light of the setting, the objectives,
and the purpose of the enactnent’” Board of License Commirs for
Charles County v. Toye, 354 M. 116, 123, 729 A 2d 407, 410-11
(1999) (citation omtted). Prior to the creation of Cass B-D7
licenses, the Board was authorized to issue five types of beer
wi ne, and liquor |icenses:

Cl ass A - package goods only, six days a
week, no on-prem ses consunption, no Sunday
sal es.

Class B - restaurants serving a variety

of hot and cold food, wth package goods

privil eges, seven days a week, 6:00 a.m to

2:00 a. m

Class C - non-profit private clubs.

Class D - taverns, on- or off-premses
consunption, six days a week, 6:00 am to

1:00 a.m, no Sunday sal es.

Speci al Anusenent Licenses - a seven-day

license issued only in conjunction with the
Class D beer, wine and liquor license to

16



establishments furnishing |live entertainment
in formof singing, dancing, floor shows, etc.

76 p. Att’y CGen. 25, 27 (1991). Wiile there is “no docunentation
expl aining the General Assenbly’'s goal in enacting . . . Chapter
197 of the Laws of Maryland 1965,” which created dass B-D7, it is
accepted that the Legislature created the class of licenses “to
achieve the limted purpose of allowing Cass B licensees to scale
back their food operations and yet continue to have a seven-day
license.” 1d. at 29. Fromthe start, Cass B-D-7 |icenses have
entitled their holders to sell all types of alcoholic beverages
from6:00 aam to 2:.00 a.m the follow ng day, seven days per week.
See 1965 Laws of Maryland, chapter 197 (enacting fornmer 8 29A of
art. 2B). In light of the purpose for creating Cass B-D7
licenses, it follows that, by specifying the hours for sal es under
the licenses, the Legislature intended to establish hours of
operation in general. Section 11-303(b)(1) of art. 2B, which
concerns hotels and restaurants operating under Class B |icenses,
provi des: “The hours during which the privileges conferred by a
Cl ass B beer, wine and liquor |license may be exercised are from®6
a.m to 2 a.mon the following day.” It is beyond cavil that the
privileges conferred by dass B licenses are the privileges to sell
and to allow on-prem se consunption. There is no reason to believe
that the General Assenbly intended to expand the hours during which
t hose privileges could be exercised when it created Cass B-D7

| i censes.

17



Under the circunstances, it was entirely proper for the
Board to apply Rule 4.05(a) to the licensees in the instant case
and thus to prohibit the |icensees from all ow ng consunption of
al cohol at the Wndsor Club between 2:00 a.m and 6:00 a.m
Section 8-203(d)(8) of art. 2B authorizes the Board to “adopt
regulations to determne the manner of operation of an
establishnment that is operated under a Class B-D7 . . . license."
That is precisely what the Board did by applying Rule 4.05(a) in
t he i nstant case.

Even assum ng, arguendo, that the CGeneral Assenbly did
not intend, by its enactnent of 1965 Laws of Maryland, chapter 197,
to limt the hours during which alcohol can be consuned at
establishnents having Class B-D-7 licenses, it does not follow
that the Board cannot prohibit the licensees in the instant case
from all ow ng such consunption. As the |icensees acknow edge,
8§ 11-305(b) prohibits, inter alia, after-hours consunption of
al cohol “on any prem ses open to the general public” and any “pl ace
of public accommodation.” Wile the |icense expressly states that
the Wndsor O ub nust be operated as a private nenbership club, the
record does not reflect that that actually was bei ng done.

The “critical factor” in determning whether a club is
private is “whether the club’s nenbership is truly selective.”
Zanganeh v. Hynes, 844 F. Supp. 1087, 1090 (D. M. 1994) (where

menbers of club at which nude dancing was featured had only to

18



conplete an application formand pay a yearly fee, and no one was
deni ed nenbership, club was not “private” such that it was exenpt
from statute prohibiting consunption of alcohol in the presence of
nude entertainers). There must be a “‘plan or purpose of
exclusiveness.’” Tillman v. Weaton-Haven Recreation Ass’'n, Inc.,
410 U.S. 431, 438, 93 S. C. 1090, 1094 (1973) (citation onitted)
(swimm ng pool that admtted all applicants who lived within three
m | e radius, provided nmenbership was not full, was not private club
and could not exclude black applicants). See also Wight .
Salisbury dub, Ltd., 632 F.2d 309, 311-13 (4th Gr. 1980) (country
club that did not have selective nenbership and advertised for
menbers was not private club and could not exclude black
applicants). “[Aldmssion to a club and its entertainment which is
indiscrimnately granted to any nenber of the public upon paynent
of the prescribed amount . . . does not confer the status of a
private club . . . .” 14A C J.S. Cubs 8 2 at 609 (1991).

The licensees contend that, at the hearing before the
Board, the Board conceded that the Wndsor Club is a private cl ub.
They argue that, in light of the concession, they were not required
to prove before the Board or the trial court that the club was
truly private. 1In fact, the colloquy on which the licensees rely
does not establish that the Board conceded that the Wndsor Cub
was a private club but only that the Wndsor d ub was authorized to

operate as a private club. After all the evidence had been
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presented, two Board nenbers discussed the matter as foll ows:
COW SSI ONER BROWN: Does this club, the
W ndsor C ub, have approval of the Liquor
Board to operate as a private club?

THE CHAI RMAN: Yes, nn’am That's on the
i cense.

No Board nmenber commented at the hearing on whether the club was
actually operating in accordance with the |icense provision, and
the letter announcing the Board' s decision did not address whet her
the Board believed the club was truly private.

At the hearing before the Board, the |icensees presented
no evidence regarding the Wndsor Cub’'s nenbership policies.
Counsel for the licensees did inform the Board that nost club
menmbers pay $500.00 to join for one year, then $250.00 a year
thereafter to renew their menberships. Counsel indicated that the
Wndsor A ub has corporate and “VMIP” rates as well. At the hearing
before the trial court, counsel was asked if anyone “could just go
in and sign up and becone a nenber.” Counsel responded vaguely:
“Wth [the] corporation’s approval.” Under the circunstances, the
Board could properly determne that the Wndsor C ub was not truly
private.

11
After-Hours Sal es

Finally, the |icensees contend that, assum ng, arguendo,

that the Board found them guilty of violating Rule 4.05(b) by

allowing sales to occur after hours, the finding was not supported
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by the record.

To the contrary, Blackburn hinself testified that he
wal ked out of his office in the Wndsor Club at about 2:30 a.m on
May 24, 1998 and, to his surprise, found 20 to 25 people on the
prem ses. Blackburn stated that he told the bartender to “[|]eave
the bar” and start “clearing people out,” thus inplying that the
bartender was behind the bar at the tinme. Blackburn indicated that
the bartender was “new and is “no | onger enployed” at the Wndsor
Cl ub. A police officer testified that, when she entered the
prem ses at 3:15 a.m, she saw several people drinking alcohol.?
Sone were drinking fromglasses and sone frombottles of beer.

As explained supra, a reviewing court nust accept the
Board’'s findings of fact if they are supported by substanti al
evidence. Substantial evidence is “such relevant evidence as a
reasonable mnd m ght accept as adequate to support a conclusion.”
Bul  uck v. Pel ham Wod Apartnents, 283 Ml. 505, 512, 390 A 2d 1119,
1123 (1978) (citation omtted). That is, the court nust affirmif
“a reasoning mnd reasonably could have reached the factual
concl usion the agency reached.” Patten, 107 Md. App. at 230, 667
A 2d at 943 (enphasis omtted). There was evidence before the
Board that people were drinking al cohol at the Wndsor ub at 3:15

a.m, one hour and fifteen mnutes after closing tinme. Mboreover,

3The police officer testified that although several patrons
were drinking al cohol she issued a citation to only one patron.
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Bl ackburn’s own testinony suggested that the bartender was behind
the bar serving custoners as late as 2:30 a.m W are satisfied
that a reasonable m nd reasonably could have concl uded that those
persons consum ng al cohol at 3:15 a.m had not been consum ng the
sanme drinks since sonetinme before 2:00 a.m, but rather had been
served the drinks after hours.

JUDGVENT OF THE CIRCU T COURT
FOR BALTIMORE CITY VACATED
CASE REMANDED TO THAT COURT
W TH | NSTRUCTI ONS TO REMAND TO
THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LI CENSE
COM SSI ONERS FOR  BALTI MORE
CTY FOR FURTHER PROCEEDI NGS
CONSI STENT WTH THIS OPI NI ON
APPELLEE TO PAY THE COSTS.
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